RESOLUTION 2013-106

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE [IIVE-YEAR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED
FINANCIAL POLICIES SECTION V, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
POLICY 5.6 OF RESOLUTION 2000-151 AS AMENDED, AND,
PURSUANT TO THE IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE, ORDINANCE 87-17,
AS AMENDED, EXTENDING FOR THREE YEARS THE DATE TO
REFUND IMPACT FEES SHOWN AS A FUNDING SOURCE FOR
PROJECTS IN THE FIRST THREE YEARS OF THE CIP; PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted certain financial policies
pursuant to Resolution 2006-151, as amended, providing the necessary framework for sound
financial management practices, careful fiscal planning and healthy long-term financial
management of all County resources and activities. Financial policies provide a comprehensive
approach to financial management to the betterment of Nassau County citizens.

WLHEREAS Section V Capital Improvement Policy 5.6 states:

“Annually, a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) will be developed consistent with the
Capital Improvement Element (CIE) of the County’s Comprehensive Plan and in compliance
with Florida Statutes regarding growth management. Capital improvement needs related to
the County’s Comprehensive Plan will be assessed at least annually. The five-year CIP shall
be adopted by a Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners.”

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has held public meetings developing
the Five-year Capital Improvement Plan. The proposed Capital Improvement Plan for the five
fiscal years 2013/2014 - 2017/2018 totals $32,598,279 with fiscal year 2013/2014 at
$19,779,127 which is incorporated into the annual budget presented at the final budget hearing of
September 23, 2013. Total planned cost for projects incorporated into the Five-Year Capital
Improvement Plan is $46,258,568, including $13,660,289 of previous years’ costs beginning
with fiscal year 2007/2008, $10,000,000 for the new Sheriff Administration Building, and
$10,897,365 for the South Amelia Shore Stabilization Beach Renourishment Project,

WIHEREAS, the Nassau County Impact Fee Ordinance, Ordinance 87-17, as amended,

provides for the collection of impact fees for new development, and further provides that any




fees, except education impact fees, be refunded if not spent within six (6) years from the date the
building permit or move-on permit was issued; and

WHEREAS, the County’s policy allows the Board of County Commissioners by
resolution to extend, for up to three (3) years, the time by which said impact fees may be
refunded; and

WHEREAS, the County has identified impact fees as a funding source for capital
projects included in its CIP for the five fiscal years 2013/2014 - 2017/2018, which capital
projects identified as begin for the years 2013/2014; 2014/2015; 2015/2016 will be constructed
in the next three years; however, prior to these completion of the construction of these capital
projects, six (6) years will have expired since some of the fees were collected; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to extend the date that the impact fees funding projects
shown in the first three years of the CIP can be refunded by three years as set forth in section 12
of Ordinance 87-17, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners,
Nassau County, Florida in regular session duly assembled on the 23" day of September 2013 that
the Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for fiscal years 2013/2014 - 2017/2018 be adopted per
Exhibit A with an effective date of October 1, 2013.

Additionally, the Board finds that the each capital project included on the CIP and funded
by impact fees is reasonably attributable to the land development activity that gave rise to the
collection of said fee.

The Board further finds that the impact fees committed to capital projects in the first
three years of the CIP (FY2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016) will be constructed within the next

three (3) years.







Nassau County, Florida
Board of County Commissioners

Capital Improvement Plan
5-Year CIP 2013/2014 — 2017/2018
September 23, 2013

Exhibir A











































BOCC Agenda Item
Annual Capital Improvement Plan

Attachment 2

Budget Adjustments




NCBCC

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
REMOVAL OF PROJECTS
BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FY12M13
9/23/2013

project removed
Budget Amendments:
1 Radio Ave Extension

BA

fund

109 One Cent Sales Surtax
return of funds

$

amount

401,157

Budget Transfers:
Radio Ave Extension
Radio Ave Extension

[\ Q=

(a4

Simmons Rd Recreational Path
4 Simmons Rd Recreational Path

5 Animal Sves Parking Lot
6 Animal Sves Parking Lot

7 American Bch Historic Park
8 American Beh Historic Park

total of projects removed from CIP

BT-revenues
BT-expenditures

BT-revenues
BT-expenditures

BT-revenues
BT-expenditures

BT-revenues
BT-expenditures

363 Capital Proj-Transportation
363 Capital Proj-Transportation

109 One Cent Sales Surtax
109 One Cent Sales Surtax

104 Municipal Services
104 Municipat Services

001 General Fund
001 General Fund

$ (1,432,028)
$ (1,432,028)

E
$
$
E
$
$

(225,000)
(225,000)

(227,561)
(227,561)

(95,380)
(95,380)

$ (1,979,969)




